# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

# FORM 8-K

## CURRENT REPORT

PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report (date of earliest event reported): October 4, 2021 (October 1, 2021)

# **CENTESSA PHARMACEUTICALS PLC**

(Exact name of Registrant, as specified in its charter)

England and Wales	001-04321	Not applicable
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(I.R.S. Employer Identification Number)
	Mailing address:	
	3rd Floor	
	1 Ashley Road	
	Altrincham	
	Cheshire WA14 2DT	
	United Kingdom	
(Ad	ldress of principal executive offices) (Zip co	de)
Registrant's t	elephone number, including area code: +44 7	7391 789784
Form	ner name or address, if changed since last rep	port:
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below	5 5	ng obligation of the registrant under any of the
□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under	the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)	
$\Box$ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the	Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)	
□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rul	e 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR	. 240.14d-2(b))
□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rul	e 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR	240.13e-4(c))
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Ac	rt:	

Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Ordinary shares, nominal value £0.002 per share	CNTA	Nasdaq Stock Market, LLC*
American Depositary Shares, each representing one		
ordinary share, nominal value £0.002 per share	CNTA	Nasdaq Stock Market, LLC

\*Not for trading, but only in connection with the listing of the American Depositary Shares on The Nasdaq Stock Market, LLC.

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company  $\boxtimes$ 

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

#### Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

#### **Note Purchase Agreement**

On October 1, 2021 (the "**Signing Date**"), Centessa Pharmaceuticals plc (the "**Company**"), as issuer, and certain of the Company's wholly owned subsidiaries, as guarantors (the "**Guarantors**"), entered into a Note Purchase Agreement (the "**Note Purchase Agreement**") with the Purchasers party thereto (the "**Purchasers**"), and Cocoon SA LLC (the "**Agent**"), an affiliate of Oberland Capital Management LLC, as agent for the Purchasers.

Under the Note Purchase Agreement, the Purchasers agreed to purchase, and the Company agreed to sell, tranches of secured notes in the aggregate principal amount of up to \$300,000,000 as follows: (a) no later than October 4, 2021, a secured note in the aggregate principal amount of \$75,000,000 (the "**First Purchase Note**"), (b) on and after the Signing Date until September 30, 2023, at the Company's option, a secured note in the aggregate principal amount of \$75,000,000 (the "**Second Purchase Note**"), (c) on and after the Signing Date until September 30, 2023, at the Company's option, a secured note in the aggregate principal amount of \$50,000,000 (the "**Third Purchase Note**"), and (d) one or more secured notes in the aggregate principal amount of up to \$100,000,000 at any time at the Company's and Purchasers' option, to be used to finance certain permitted acquisitions as described in the Note Purchase Agreement (the "**Fourth Purchase Notes**" and collectively with the First Purchase Note, the Second Purchase Note and the Third Purchase Note, the "**Notes**"). The obligations of the Purchasers to purchase the Notes are subject to certain conditions precedent. On October 4, 2021 (the "**First Purchase Date**"), the Company issued the First Purchase Note.

The Notes will mature on the six-year anniversary of the First Purchase Date, unless earlier accelerated under the terms of the Note Purchase Agreement. At maturity, the Company must repay the outstanding principal amount of the Notes, together with any accrued and unpaid interest thereon and other outstanding obligations thereunder. Interest is payable quarterly during the term of the Notes at a rate per annum equal to the sum of (a) the greater of (i) LIBOR (which may be subject to replacement as contemplated by the Note Purchase Agreement) and (ii) 0.25% and (b) 7.75% (which percentage is subject to adjustment as described in the Note Purchase Agreement); provided that the interest rate shall never be less than 8.00%. The initial interest rate for the Notes is 8.00% per annum.

The Company's obligations under the facility are secured by a first priority security interest in all assets of the Company and Guarantors, subject to variation in accordance with local law with respect to assets held by the Company and the Guarantors outside of the United States.

Starting on the date of the first commercial sale of lixivaptan, currently a product candidate under development by the Company, and ending on the tenth anniversary of the First Purchase Date, the Purchasers shall have the right to receive 1.00% (the "**Revenue Participation Rate**") of the first \$200.0 million of worldwide net sales of lixivaptan in each calendar year, payable quarterly (the "**Revenue Participation Payments**"). The Revenue Participation Rate is subject to pro-rata increase if the Second Purchase Notes and/or the Third Purchase Notes are issued and shall not exceed 2.67%.

In addition, upon the first regulatory approval of any of the Company's product candidates by either the U.S. Food and Drug Administration ("FDA") or the European Medicines Agency ("EMA"), the Company is obligated to pay the Purchasers an amount equal to 30% of the aggregate principal amount issued under the Notes by the Company (the "Milestone Payment"). The Milestone Payment shall be paid in quarterly installments over five years beginning on the earlier of (i) the date of the first commercial sale following such regulatory approval; and (ii) the six month anniversary of such regulatory approval. The Milestone Payment is triggered one time only, and applies only to the Company's first product to obtain regulatory approval.

The Company may redeem all, but not less than all, of the outstanding Notes (if any) and pay all other outstanding obligations under the Note Purchase Agreement. On the applicable date, the Company shall repurchase the Notes by paying an amount of up to (i) 175% of the principal amount issued under the Notes if such repurchase occurs on or prior to the third anniversary of the First Purchase Date, (ii) 185% of the principal amount issued under the Notes if such repurchase occurs between the third and sixth anniversaries of the First Purchase Date, and (iii) 205% of the principal amount issued under the Notes if such repurchase occurs thereafter, in each case less specified deductions and exclusions described in the Note Purchase Agreement, including amounts paid by the Company to the Purchasers in respect of certain asset sale or strategic transactions, the interest payments, the Revenue Participation Payments and the Milestone Payments (the "**Final Payment Amount**").

Conversely, the Purchasers may require the Company to redeem any outstanding Notes by payment of the Final Payment Amount upon a sale, divestment or transfer of all or substantially all assets of the Company in a transaction or series of transactions or a change of control of the Company, a material breach of the Note Purchase Agreement and related transaction documents, an event of default under the Note Purchase Agreement or the tenth anniversary of the First Purchase Date (or such earlier date as described in the Note Purchase Agreement). In addition, upon certain asset sales and similar

strategic transactions by the Company with respect to its own or its subsidiaries' assets or businesses as described in the Note Purchase Agreement (other than a change of control described above), the Purchasers may require the Company to pay an amount in cash equal to up to 75% of the Net Proceeds (as defined in the Note Purchase Agreement) received from such asset sales, subject to such reduced amounts as described in the Note Purchase Agreement.

The Note Purchase Agreement contains customary affirmative and negative covenants, including with respect to notice obligations, limitations on new indebtedness, liens, investments and transactions with affiliates of the Company, restrictions on the payment of dividends, maintenance of collateral accounts, maintenance of insurance and addition of new subsidiaries as obligors. The Note Purchase Agreement does not contain any covenants to maintain a specified level of revenues or cash resources. The Note Purchase Agreement also contains customary representations and warranties in favor of the Purchasers and the Agent.

The Note Purchase Agreement contains customary events of default, which may cause the obligations of the Company to be accelerated. Such events include among others, failure to make payments when due, breach of covenants, insolvency, a cross-default to other indebtedness, a judgment event of default, and delisting of the Company's securities from Nasdaq.

The foregoing description of the Note Purchase Agreement does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the complete text of the Note Purchase Agreement, which will be filed as an exhibit to the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2021.

#### Item 2.03. Creation of a Direct Financial Obligation or an Obligation under an Off-Balance Sheet Arrangement of a Registrant.

The information set forth under Item 1.01 above is incorporated by reference herein.

#### Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

On October 4, 2021, the Company issued a press release announcing entry into the Note Purchase Agreement. A copy of the press release is furnished herewith as Exhibit 99.1.

The information in Item 7.01 of this Form 8-K (including Exhibit 99.1) is being furnished and shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), or otherwise subject to the liability of that section, nor shall such information be deemed to be incorporated by reference in any registration statement or other document filed under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, except as otherwise stated in such filing.

#### Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

#### Exhibit No.

- 99.1 Press Release of the Company dated October 4, 2021
- 104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)

# SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: October 4, 2021

By: Name: Title: /s/ Saurabh Saha Saurabh Saha, M.D., Ph.D. Chief Executive Officer



# Centessa Pharmaceuticals Announces \$300 Million Financing Agreement with Oberland Capital

~ New \$300 million facility, combined with Company's cash balance as of June 30, 2021, provides access to over \$900 million to advance development programs and enable pursuit of strategic business development opportunities ~

BOSTON & LONDON, October 4, 2021– Centessa Pharmaceuticals plc ("Centessa" or "Company") (Nasdaq: CNTA), a clinicalstage company leveraging its innovative asset-centric business model to discover, develop and ultimately deliver impactful medicines to patients, today announced that it has entered into a \$300 million financing agreement with funds managed by Oberland Capital Management LLC ("Oberland Capital").

# Oberland Capital will purchase up to \$300 million of 6-year, interest-only, senior secured notes ("Notes") from the Company under the following terms:

- \$75 million funded October 4, 2021 ("First Purchase Date")
- \$125 million available to be funded in tranches of \$75 million and \$50 million within 24 months of First Purchase Date at the option of the Company
- \$100 million available to fund M&A, in-licensing, or other strategic transactions, at the option of the Company and Oberland Capital
- The Notes are interest-only for the full 6-year term; principal on the Notes will be due
- October 4, 2027, with certain contingent and capped payments due up to ten years from First Purchase Date
- · Flexible structure with no financial covenants

This \$300 million facility, combined with the Company's existing cash balance as of June 30, 2021, provides access to over \$900 million to advance the Company's pipeline of clinical and pre-clinical programs and enable the Company to pursue strategic business development opportunities.

"Our ability to secure such a flexible, long-term financing arrangement with a 6-year, interest-only period is directly enabled by our broad portfolio of uncorrelated programs based on compelling biology. On the heels of our recent positive Phase 2 readout of SerpinPC and upcoming registrational trial for lixivaptan, this financing will allow us to further scale up our development activities and provide enhanced balance sheet flexibility for pipeline expansion," said Gregory Weinhoff, MD, MBA, Chief Financial Officer of Centessa.

"We are excited to be partnering with Centessa to help bring their portfolio of innovative product candidates to patients as quickly as possible," said Andrew Rubinstein, Managing Partner of Oberland Capital. "Our flexible financing structure is designed to allow the Centessa team to maintain maximum optionality as their pipeline matures, with two programs entering potential registrational studies next year and multiple INDs expected."

Additional details regarding the financing are available in the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission today. The foregoing summary of certain terms of the financing agreement and related agreements is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of such agreements, which will be filed as exhibits to our next Form 10-Q.

## **About Centessa Pharmaceuticals**

Centessa Pharmaceuticals plc aims to bring impactful new medicines to patients by combining the strengths of an asset-centric model with the benefits of scale and diversification typical of larger R&D organizations. The asset-centric model refers to a highly specialized, singular-focused company that is led by a team of well-recognized subject matter experts. Centessa's asset-centric companies' programs range from discovery-stage to late-stage development and include diverse therapeutic areas such as oncology, hematology, immunology/inflammation, neuroscience, hepatology, pulmonology and nephrology. For more information, visit <u>www.centessa.com</u>.

# **About Oberland Capital**

Oberland Capital, a private investment firm with over \$2.25 billion in capital commitments since inception, is focused exclusively on investing in the global healthcare industry and specializes in flexible investment structures customized to meet the specific capital requirements and strategic objectives of its transaction partners. Oberland Capital's broad suite of financing solutions includes monetization of royalty streams, acquisition of future product revenues, creation of project-based financing structures, and investments in traditional debt and equity. With a combination of deep industry knowledge and extensive structured finance experience, the Oberland Capital team has a history of creating value for its transaction partners. The firm was founded in 2013 by Jean-Pierre Naegeli and Andrew Rubinstein.

# **Forward Looking Statements**

This press release contains forward-looking statements. These statements may be identified by words such as "aims," "anticipates," "believes," "could," "estimates," "expects," "forecasts," "goal," "intends," "may," "plans," "possible," "potential," "seeks," "will," and variations of these words or similar expressions that are intended to identify forward-looking statements. Any such statements in this press release that are not statements of historical fact may be deemed to be forward-looking statements including statements related to the Company's ability to deliver impactful medicines to patients; our asset-centric business model and the intended advantages and benefits thereof; research and clinical development plans, including with respect to our product candidates, their therapeutic potential and expected clinical trials; our strategy; our current cash position and runway and our intentions and plans with respect to our financing arrangement with Oberland Capital, including the use of proceeds therefrom.

Any forward-looking statements in this press release are based on our current expectations, estimates and projections only as of the date of this release and are subject to a number of risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially and adversely from those set forth in or implied by such forward-looking statements. These risks and uncertainties include, but are not limited to, risks related to our ability to maintain our financing facility with Oberland Capital; our ability to repay amounts drawn under such facility; our ability to protect and maintain our intellectual property position; business, regulatory, economic and competitive risks, uncertainties, contingencies and assumptions about the Company; risks inherent in developing products and technologies; future results from our ongoing and planned clinical trials; our ability to obtain adequate financing to fund our planned clinical trials and other expenses; trends in the industry; the legal and regulatory framework for the industry;

future expenditures risks related to our asset-centric corporate model; the risk that any one or more of our product candidates will not be successfully developed and commercialized; the risk that the results of preclinical studies or clinical studies will not be predictive of future results in connection with future studies; and risks related to the COVID-19 pandemic including the effects of the Delta variant. These and other risks concerning our programs and operations are described in additional detail in our most recent Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and our other reports, which are on file with the SEC. We explicitly disclaim any obligation to update any forward-looking statements except to the extent required by law.

## **Contacts:**

Investor Contact: Jennifer Porcelli, Head of Investor Relations Centessa Pharmaceuticals jennifer.porcelli@centessa.com Media Contacts: US Dan Budwick, 1AB dan@1abmedia.com

UK/Greater Europe Mary Clark, Optimum Strategic Communications centessa@optimumcomms.com